Declaring Road in Block IX, Shotover Survey District, to be Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby:

(a) Declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be Government road, and

(b) Stops the said pieces of road.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Shotover Survey District, described as follows

A.	R.	Р.	Being
0	0	1.3	Section 7
0	0	0.3	Section 7
0	0	15.9	Section 6
0	0	6.5	Section 6
0		$28 \cdot 1$	Section 30 All Block IX; coloured green or
0	0	10.9	Section 5 MOW 20187 (SO Plan 13543)
0	0	6.8	Section 5
0		$7 \cdot 3$	Section 11
0		$7 \cdot 3$	Section 10
0	0	0.04	Section 12
0	0	0.01	Section 11
0	0	12.4	Section 9
0	0	3.7	Section 8
0	0	4.2	Section 8 Coloured green on M.O.W. 20143
0	0	2.0	Section 8 ((S.O. Plan 13544).
0	0	3.8	Section 4
0	0	0.2	Section 4

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/6/16/0; D.O. 72/6/16/0/30)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IV, Alexandra Survey District, Waipa County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 28th day of February 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block IV, Alexandra Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

2 20.9 Allotment 166, Pukete Parish, and Lot 1, D.P. S. 4432, and Lot 2, D.P. 17206.
1 17.1 Part Lot 2, D.P. 18355.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19979 (S.O. 42733) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/23/2B/0; D.O. 20/7/46)

The Hawke's Bay Rabbit District Order 1966 (Notice No. Ag. 8361)

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Hawke's Bay Rabbit District Order 1966. (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette. 2. The boundaries of the Hawke's Bay Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 5th day of January 1887*, are hereby altered and redefined and, as from the commencement of this order, the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF THE HAWKE'S BAY RABBIT DISTRICT

<text><text><text>

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1887, Vol. 1, p. 3

The Ruahine Rabbit District Order 1966 (Notice No. Ag. 8360)

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of March 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

O R D E R 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Ruahine Rabbit District

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Ruahine Rabbit District Order 1966. (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*. 2. The boundaries of the Ruahine Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 1st day of February 1963*, are hereby altered and redefined and, as from the commencement of this order, the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF THE RUAHINE RABBIT DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Feilding, Counties of Oroua, Kiwitea, and Pohangina, part Counties of Rangitikei and Woodville, containing 550,300 acres, more or less, bounded by a line commencing at a point in the middle of the Rangitikei River in line with the north-eastern boundary of Lot 1, D.P. 19528, in Block XII, Rangitoto Survey District, and proceeding generally north-easterly up the middle of that river to its confluence with the Kawhatau River; thence generally easterly up the middle